PRELIMINARY
256K (256K x 1) Static RAM
CY7C197D
Cypress Semiconductor Corporation • 3901 North First Street • San Jose, CA 95134 • 408-943-2600
Document #: 38-05458 Rev. *C  Revised January 11, 2005
Features
• Pin- and function-compatible with CY7C197B
• High speed

L H Data Out Read
L L Data In Write
Ordering Information
Speed
(ns) Ordering Code
Package
Name Package Type
Operating
Range
10 CY7C197D-10PXC P13 24-Lead (300-Mil) Molded DIP (Pb-Free) Commercial
CY7C197D-10VXC V13 24-Lead Molded SOJ (Pb-Free)
CY7C197D-10PXI P13 24-Lead (300-Mil) Molded DIP (Pb-Free) Industrial
CY7C197D-10VXI V13 24-Lead Molded SOJ (Pb-Free)
12 CY7C197D-12PXC P13 24-Lead (300-Mil) Molded DIP (Pb-Free) Commercial
CY7C197D-12VXC V13 24-Lead Molded SOJ (Pb-Free)
CY7C197D-12PXI P13 24-Lead (300-Mil) Molded DIP (Pb-Free) Industrial
CY7C197D-12VXI V13 24-Lead Molded SOJ (Pb-Free)
15 CY7C197D-15PXC P13 24-Lead (300-Mil) Molded DIP (Pb-Free) Commercial
CY7C197D-15VXC V13 24-Lead Molded SOJ (Pb-Free)
CY7C197D-15PXI P13 24-Lead (300-Mil) Molded DIP (Pb-Free) Industrial
CY7C197D-15VXI V13 24-Lead Molded SOJ (Pb-Free)
Shaded areas contain advance information. Please contact your local Cypress sales representative for availability of these parts.
Note:
14. If CE goes HIGH simultaneously with WE HIGH, the output remains in a high-impedance state.
PRELIMINARY CY7C197D
Document #: 38-05458 Rev. *C Page 7 of 8
© Cypress Semiconductor Corporation, 2005. The information contained herein is subject  to change without notice. Cypress Semiconductor Corporation assumes no responsibility for the use
of any circuitry other than circuitry embodied in a Cypress product. Nor does it convey or imply any license under patent or other rights. Cypress products are not warranted nor intended to be
used for medical, life support, life saving, critical control or safety applications, unless pursuant to an express written agreement with Cypress. Furthermore, Cypress does not authorize its